
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
EXECUTIVE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive to be held on Thursday,               
8 December 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, 
Surrey GU21 6YL.

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive 
on the Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used 
for training purposes within the Council.  Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. 
However, by entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to 
being filmed.
The Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming, if in his/her 
opinion continuing to do so would prejudice the proceedings of the meeting or, on advice, 
considers that continued filming might infringe the rights of any individual.
As cameras are linked to the microphones, could Members ensure they switch their microphones 
on before they start to speak and off when finished and do not remove the cards which are in the 
microphones.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 17 November 2022 as 
published.

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6)
(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 

respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.
(ii) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, 

Julie Fisher, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any items 
concerning the companies of which she is a Council-appointed director.  The 
companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such that Mrs Fisher 
may advise on those items. 

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 
Corporate Resources, Kevin Foster declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which he is a Council-appointed 
director.  The companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such 
that Mr Foster may advise on those items.

(iv) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 
Place, Giorgio Framalicco, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in 
any items concerning the companies of which he is a Council-appointed director.  The 
companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such that Mr 
Framalicco may advise on those items.

(v) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 
Communities, Louise Strongitharm, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which she is a Council-appointed 
director.  The companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such 
that Mrs Strongitharm may advise on those items.

Questions

5. To deal with any written questions submitted under Section 3 of the Executive Procedure 
Rules.  Copies of the questions and draft replies will be laid upon the table. 

Matters for Recommendation

6. Empty Homes Plan EXE22-049 (Pages 7 - 34)
Reporting Person – Louise Strongitharm

Matters for Determination

7. Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) EXE22-077 – to follow
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke

8. Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) - Update EXE22-058 (Pages 35 - 48)
Reporting Person – Giorgio Framalicco

9. Update on the ThamesWey Business Plans EXE22-078 (Pages 49 - 54)
Reporting Person – Julie Fisher



AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 30 November 2022

For further information regarding this agenda and 
[...]
eswey Limited

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



Page 6



EXE22-049

EXECUTIVE – 8 DECEMBER 2022

EMPTY HOMES PLAN

Executive Summary

The previous Empty Homes Plan covered the period 2015 to 2018. The 2021 revision of the 
National Planning Policy Framework maintains the expectation that Local Authorities should 
implement plans and decisions to support efforts to identify, and bring back into residential use, 
empty homes and other buildings. This should be supported using enforcement powers where 
appropriate.  

Houses that are left unoccupied can quickly fall into disrepair and impact local neighbourhoods. 
Bringing empty properties back into use can benefit individual owners, potential occupiers, 
businesses and the wider community.  

This report seeks approval to adopt the Empty Homes Plan 2022 – 2027 which sets out in detail 
our priorities and how we intend to accomplish them. It also details how we will work to prevent 
properties becoming ‘long-term’ empty and how we will bring back into use homes that have 
been previously left empty. 

Three strategic priorities have been identified to reduce the number of empty homes within the 
Borough, which are as follows:

1. Minimise the number of empty homes through the Council’s interventions.

2. Maximise the opportunities for returning empty homes back to use through initiatives 
and incentives.

3. Maximise the effectiveness of enforcement action to bring empty homes back into use.

A public consultation was carried out and the Housing Task Group has been consulted on the 
new Empty Homes Plan strategy.

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL That       

(i) the Empty Homes Plan 2022 – 2027, as set out in Appendix 1 
to the report, be adopted; and

(ii) the Strategic Director - Communities be delegated authority 
to make minor amendments to the Empty Homes Plan in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing. 

Reasons for Decision

Reason: To provide a transparent framework f
[...]
ts that empty homes are recognised 
as a wasted resource, particularly in areas such as Woking where there is such a high 
demand for all types of housing. Houses that are left unoccupied can quickly fall into 
disrepair and impact local neighbourhoods. Bringing empty properties back into use can 
benefit individual owners, potential occupiers, businesses and the wider community.  

This plan sets out in greater detail our priorities and how we intend to accomplish them. 
It also details to local Councillors, local residents, and our stakeholders how we will work 
to prevent properties becoming ‘long-term’ empty and how we will bring back into use 
homes that have been previously left empty. 

The Council has identified three strategic priorities to reduce the number of empty 
homes within the Borough, which are as follows:

1. Minimise the number of empty homes through the Council’s interventions

2. Maximise the opportunities for returning empty homes back to use through 
initiatives and incentives

3. Maximise the effectiveness of enforcement action to bring empty homes back 
into use

 

Page 15

https://www.woking.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/HousingDocs/Housing%20Strategy%20Final%20-%20accessible.pdf


 

 

4

Empty Homes in Woking 

Woking Borough Council wants to increase the number of empty homes that are brought 
back into use as a sustainable way of increasing the overall supply of housing, and to 
reduce blight on neighbourhoods. Homes that lie empty and unoccupied are a wasted 
resource, and this is especially the case given the current high demand for all forms of 
housing across the Borough.  Long-term empty homes often create eyesores in a local 
neighbourhood, and detract from it being a place where people want to live.   

Empty homes can also place a burden on local neighbourhoods through: 

 detracting from the visual amenity of the local area; 

 encouraging anti-social behaviour, vandalism, and other criminal activity; 

 attracting ve
[...]
orecast budget requirement of an additional £53-
54m to complete the project, above the current £115m budget. These cost increases were due to 
the increase in project scope as well as heavily increased construction and inflation costs. It was 
therefore agreed to undertake a fundamental review of the project.

The Council administration is concerned about the scale of the budget deficit, risks to the Council 
and potential significant road closure involved in the proposed Victoria Arch widening scheme. This 
report gives an update to the fundamental review on the project to identify whether there is a viable 
project that can delivered without additional expense to Woking Borough Council.

The scale of the budget requirement has been communicated to Homes England alongside a request 
for greater project risk sharing with both Network Rail and Surrey County Council.

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RESOLVE That

(i) an update on the transport modelling, design options and funding 
opportunities be presented to the Executive in the New Year 
2023;

Page 35

Agenda Item 8.



Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) - Update

(ii) it be noted, the submitted planning applications which seek to 
secure a temporary access to the aggregates yard from York 
Road and the use of the current access to the yard from Guildford 
Road as a permanent access continue to be assessed by the 
Local Planning Authority and reach a decision to inform the 
project delivery;

And further to note the resolve made in July 2022:

(iii) the commitment made by the Council and its partners to deliver 
a replacement bridge project and the risks accepted by the 
Council in its agreement with Homes England and that significant 
work has been progressed to date on the project, be noted;

(iv) the additional costs associated with the current designed project 
based on land acquisitions, utility costs, bridge and highway costs 
and inflation meaning that further and substantial Government 
funding is needed before further significant expenditure can be 
undertaken which would be at the Council’s risk, be noted;

(v) the need for the continuation of high level meetings with Homes 
England and through them with key partners at the Department 
for Transport and Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities in order to secure additional funding for the project 
be supported; and

(vi) given the likely exposure and scale of risk in committing to further 
expenditure at this stage, a fundamental review of the project 
continue in order to:

a. conclude discussions on the availability of additional funding 
to meet the current project design;

b. review with partners other design options to reduce the overall 
costs of the project including any proposals which remove the 
need to lower the road and / or reduce the road from a dual 
carriageway to a single carriageway;

c. ensure that any redesigned options meet with value for money 
requirements and achieve sufficient environmental and 
community benefits envisaged from the project; and

d. reassess highway capacity requirements under Victoria Arch 
through revisiting the transport modelling work previously 
undertaken to explore whether, through value engineering, a 
more cost effective bridge design can be achieved. 

Page 36



Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) - Update

Reasons for Decision

Reason: In order to complete the review of the project to assess financial 
risks and opportunities to the Council in progressing with 
delivering the Housing Infrastructure Fund project, considering in 
full the alternatives and seek risk sharing with project partners/ 
opportunities for further funding bids.

The Executive has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Giorgio Framalicco, Strategic Director – Place
Email: giorgio.framalicco@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3440 

Contact Person: Louisa Calam, Strategic Project Manager
Email: louisa.calam@
[...]
ontinues regeneration 
of the town centre and supports the 
Council’s ambition of being a regional 
focus of economic prosperity.

SCORE = 2

Providing a reduced scheme could still 
support the economic benefits of 
regeneration of Woking town centre. If it 
a reduced scheme is possible, which is 
cheaper and takes less time to build, it 
could be an improved short term option 
for the town centre.
SCORE = 2

Delivering no scheme would mean that 
the regeneration of this part of Woking 
town centre is not achieved and is likely 
to reduce the opportunity for economic 
prosperity. 

SCORE = 0
TOTAL SCORE = 12 (100%) TOTAL SCORE = 8 (67%) TOTAL SCORE = 0 (0)%

P
age 48



EXE22-078

EXECUTIVE – 8 DECEMBER 2022

UPDATE ON THE THAMESWEY BUSINESS PLANS

Executive Summary

The Council established the ThamesWey Group of Companies to assist in the delivery of the 
Council’s strategic priorities.  The ThamesWey Companies deliver their activity in line with approved 
business plans which are normally approved for a rolling three year period.  

As the Council embarks on a period of Strategic Review, change and improvement, it is timely and 
necessary for a review to be undertaken of the purpose of each Company both now and in the future.  
This is particularly relevant as the ThamesWey Business plans are based around the Council’s 
strategic priorities and policies.  

Under the Council’s new company governance arrangement, the Shareholder Advisory Group (SAG) 
has considered the draft Business Plan and requested further exploration of a number of options to 
minimise risk and improving financial performance (particularly reducing peak debt). In light of this, 
the ThamesWey Business Plan will require further work prior to being re-considered by the Board 
and presented to Executive and Council for approval in February 2023.

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RESOLVE That       

the update on the ThamesWey Business Plan 2023 – 2026 be noted.

Reasons for Decision

Reason: To update the Executive on the positive progress being made on 
the ThamesWey Business Plan, aligning it with the priorities set 
out in the Woking for All Strategy.

The Executive has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Julie Fisher, Chief Executive
Email: julie.fisher@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3333 

Contact Person: Julie Fisher, Chief Executive
Email: julie.fisher@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3333 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9.



Update on the ThamesWey Business Plans

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Email: cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ayesha Azad
Email: cllrayesha.azad@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 30 November 2022

Page 50



Update on the ThamesWey Business Plans

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Council established the ThamesWey Group of Companies to assist in the delivery of the 
Council’s strategic priorities.  In establishing the Companies, the Council took a long term view 
on investment in infrastructure with a view to securing benefit for the residents of the Borough 
and supporting the Council’s economic development and housing strategies. The parent 
company, ThamesWey Ltd, is wholly owned by the Council.

1.2 The ThamesWey Companies deliver their activity in line with approved business plans which 
are normally approved for a rolling three year period.  The 2020 Business Plans for the 
individual companies were approved by Council in December 2019. These covered the 
following companies:

 ThamesWey Limited (Group Plan)

 ThamesWey Energy Limited

 ThamesWey Central Milton Keynes Limited

 ThamesWey Housing Limited (including ThamesWey Guest Houses Limited)

 ThamesWey Developments Limited

 ThamesWey Maintenance Services Limited

 ThamesWey Sustainable Communities Limited

1.3 The Business Plans are normally reviewed and agreed annually by the respective ThamesWey 
boards.  These Business Plans are then presented to the Executive and Council for approval 
in advance of the company financial year and incorporated into the Council’s budget setting 
processes.  The ThamesWey Group Business Plan 2020 covered the period 2020-2023 and 
was carried forward to 2021 and 2022 in light of the Covid-19 pandemic (as were all Council 
Service Plans).

2.0 Business Planning Process

2.1 As the Council embarks on a period of Strategic Review, change and improvement, including 
its Fit for the Future Programme, Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and new “Woking 
for All” Strategy, it is timely and necessary for a review to be undertaken of the purpose of each 
Company both now and in the future.  This is particularly relevant as the ThamesWey Business 
plans are based around the Council’s strategic priorities and policies.  

2.2 The Council is the major (but not sole) funder of the Group Companies either by way of loans 
made to the companies on which interest is payable, grant funding, or through the purchase 
of share capital.

2.3 Section 3 (Corporate Strategy) below highlights the additional priority commitments and 
actions within the Woking for All Strategy 2022-2025 that were established by the new 
administration and agreed by Council at its meeting on 21st July 2022. These specific priority 
commitments established key considerations for what the Shareholder Advisory Group needed 
to take into account when reviewing the ThamesWey business plans. 

2.4 The additional priority commitments at section 3 equally align with issues subsequently raised 
by the minister within the Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities in his letter 
to the Leader of the Council on 18th October 2022 which accepts the strategic regeneration 
ambitions of the Council but raises expectations (concerns) about: 

Page 51



Update on the ThamesWey Business Plans

 Needs to be sustainable

 Needs to have proportionality (Debt and funding arrangements)

 Needs to recognise and address financial risk

The details of this letter have already been made public and brought to the attention of all 
Councillors.

2.5 In addition to the above, role of the Council was, and is, to initiate; stimulate and create the 
foundations and conditions for economic and social regeneration – an exit / stage beyond full 
Council ownership of assets and regeneration vehicles was always envisaged whilst not being 
explicit about when this should be considered.

2.6 In July 2022, the Council approved new company governance arrangements. These included 
establishing a Shareholder Advisory Group (SAG), operating in the role of a company 
management committee, to perform the shareholder function on behalf of the Council across 
all owned or affiliated companies. The role of this group is to provide the necessary oversight 
from a shareholder’s perspective that the parameters, policies and boundaries that the 
shareholder has established for the company are being adhered to.

2.7 A consolidated ThamesWey Business Plan (covering all of the Group companies) has been 
drafted and approved by the Board for 2023 – 2026 to reflect the Council’s Fit for the Future 
programme and Woking for All strategic priorities. This was due to go to Full Council on 1 
December 2022 for approval.

2.8 However, when the Shareholder Advisory Group (SAG) considered the Business Plan, it 
requested further exploration of a number of options to minimise risk and improving financial 
performance (particularly reducing peak debt), including:

 Revisiting assumed loan margins for some of the Group companies.

 Exploring alternative sources of finance and potential equity investment.

 Further consideration to the approach to ThamesWey Central Milton Keynes (TCMK).

 Reviewing some of the base assumptions and scope for the Sheerwater regeneration 
project, including the compensation to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for costs 
incurred in delivering the project.

 Exploring housing association involvement in delivering the Sheerwat
[...]
usiness Plans

Equalities and Human Resources

4.3 There are no equalities or human resource implications arising from this report.

Legal

4.4 There are no legal implications arising from the report. Legal Services shall ensure that any 
proposed future changes to the Companies, including streamlining and rationalisation, shall 
be in accordance with company law and best practice.

5.0 Engagement and Consultation 

5.1 The ThamesWey Business Plan for 2023 – 2026 will be closely aligned with the Council’s 
Woking for All Strategy, which was developed following extensive engagement and 
consultation with residents and other stakeholders. 

REPORT ENDS

Page 54


	Agenda
	4. Declarations of Interest
	6. Empty Homes Plan EXE22-049
	EXE22-049 Appendix 1 - Empty Homes Plan 2022 Draft v1
	EXE22-049 Appendix 2 - Empty Homes Consultation analysis

	8. Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) - Update EXE22-058
	9. Update on the ThamesWey Business Plans EXE22-078



Minutes of the meeting


Executive 8 December 2022

182

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE

held on 8 December 2022
Present:

Cllr A-M Barker (Chairman)
Cllr W P Forster (Vice-Chair)

Cllr I Johnson
Cllr R N Leach
Cllr L S Lyons

Cllr E Nicholson
Cllr D Roberts

Also Present: Councillors A Azad, K M Davis, S Dorsett, P J T Graves, D M C Jordan 
and C S Kemp.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 17 November 
2022 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

3. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Julie 
Fisher, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any items concerning 
the companies of which she was a Council-appointed director.  The interests were such 
that Mrs Fisher could advise the Executive on those items.

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director – 
Corporate Resources, Kevin Foster, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which he was a Council-appointed 
director.  The interests were such that Mr Foster could advise the Executive on those 
items.



Executive 8 December 2022

183

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director – 
Place, Giorgio Framalicco, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any 
items concerning the companies of which he was a Council-appointed director.  The 
interests were such that Mr Framalicco could advise the Executive on those items.

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director – 
Communities, Louise Strongitharm, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which she was a Council-appointed 
director.  The interests were such that Mrs Strongitharm could advise the Executive on 
those items.

5. QUESTIONS 

The Chairman welcomed Mr M Peel, who had submitted two questions under Section 3 of 
the Executive Procedure Rules regarding the Brookwood Lye development.  A copy of the 
questions together with the replies was before the Executive.  The Chairman confirmed the 
replies, supplementary questions were asked and replies given.

The Leader advised that the deadline for written questions from members of the public was 
12 noon, seven days before the Executive.  The next Executive would be held on 19 
January 2023, so the deadline for written questions was 12 noon, 12 January 2023.

6. EMPTY HOMES PLAN EXE22-049 

Councillor Johnson, Portfolio Holder for Housing, introduced the report which sought 
approval of the Executive to recommend to Council the adoption of the Empty Homes Plan 
2022 – 2027.  It was explained that the Plan set out the Council’s three strategic priorities 
to reduce the number of empty homes in the Borough.  The Plan also detailed how the 
Council would work to prevent properties becoming ‘long-term’ empty and how it would 
bring back into use homes that had been previously left empty.  Councillor Johnson 
highlighted that an Empty Homes Working Group had been established in 2021, attended 
by representatives from teams across the Council, to discuss the top ten cases of concern.  
It was noted that public consultation had been undertaken and the Housing Task Group 
had been consulted on the Plan.

Councillor Dorsett, Shadow Housing Portfolio Holder, raised a number of questions 
regarding the report, including availability of a Ward breakdown of the 729 long term empty 
homes identified in the report, the number of premium empty homes, the rate of empty 
home Council Tax premium, success metrics, and use of the Empty Homes Grant.  
Councillor Johnson responded to the points raised and highlighted that the figures in the 
report related to October 2021.  Councillor Johnson undertook to ask Officers to compile a 
Ward breakdown of current long term empty homes for circulation to the Executive and 
Councillor Dorsett.  It was noted that lists of empty homes in their own Wards had 
previously been circulated to Councillors.  In regard to success metrics, it was noted that 
the Green Book set a target of 40 empty homes brought back into use through Council 
intervention per annum.  The Executive heard that the Empty Homes Grant had been very 
rarely used and therefore, it was proposed that it be removed for 2023/24.

The Executive welcomed the initiatives set out in the report to reduce the number of empty 
homes within the Borough, such as the Let’s Rent Scheme, and acknowledged the work 
undertaken previously by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the issue.  The Leader 



Executive 8 December 2022

184

encouraged everyone to contact the Council if they had any information on empty homes 
given the desperate need for housing in the Borough.

RECOMMENDED to Council

That (i) the Empty Homes Plan 2022 – 2027, as set out in Appendix 1 
to the report, be adopted; and

(ii) the Strategic Director - Communities be delegated authority 
to make minor amendments to the Empty Homes Plan in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing.

Reason: To provide a transparent framework for the Council to bring empty 
homes back in to use.

7. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) EXE22-077 

Following the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) update provided to the Executive at 
its meeting on 17 November 2022, the Executive received a further report which set out the 
actions which needed to be taken for the Finance Director (Section 151 Officer) to be able 
to provide the necessary statement on the robustness of the budget estimates and 
adequacy of reserves to set the 2023/24 budget in February 2023.  Councillor Barker 
highlighted that the Council was in Operation Recovery as it sought to secure a balanced 
budget.  Councillor Roberts, Portfolio Holder for Finance, outlined the serious financial 
position of the Council and informed the Executive that a fundamental review of the 
Council’s budget was required to rebalance service costs within the resources now 
available post Covid.  The report also recommended actions targeted at delivering greater 
financial resilience, namely actions to identify funds to increase the level of reserves in 
order to give the Council more time to deliver savings that were sustainable.  Councillor 
Roberts advised that without further action, the Council’s expenditure could exceed the 
resources the Council had at its disposal.

The Executive was advised that an additional MTFS report would be received at its 
meeting on 19 January 2023.  It was proposed that a meeting of Council would be 
arranged on 23 February 2023 to receive the budget papers.

Attention was drawn to the Draft Strategic Risk Register which identified the risk of not 
being able to set a balanced budget as the most significant risk to the Council.  The 
Executive noted that difficult decisions would need to be taken, and that it would be 
important to protect and prioritise services directed at the Borough’s most vulnerable 
residents.

Councillor Davis, Shadow Finance Portfolio Holder, raised a number of points regarding 
the report, including tax implications in relation to commercial property transfer, the release 
of development income to revenue, the process for undertaking service reviews, the need 
to retain staff, and the increase in the Council’s senior leadership budget over the past 
three years.  Councillor Barker responded to the points raised.  Officers were asked to look 
into the budget figures for senior leadership and provide a response to Councillor Davis 
outside of the meeting.  The need to invest in qualified staff in order to realise the full 
potential of Council assets was highlighted.



Executive 8 December 2022

185

RESOLVED

That the update to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), including 
the actions detailed in Sections 4 and 5 of the report, be noted.

Reason: The decision is sought to develop further proposals to ensure the 
medium-term financial stability of the Council.

8. HOUSING INFRASTRUCTURE FUND (HIF) - UPDATE EXE22-058 

Following the report considered by the Executive in July 2022, the Executive received an 
update on the work progressed to date on the Victoria Arch widening scheme.  Councillor 
Forster, Deputy Leader, explained that the new administration had been concerned about 
the scale of the budget deficit, risks to the Council and the potential significant road closure 
involved in the scheme.   Councillor Forster informed the Executive that a revised scheme 
was needed which fitted the £115m budget and which reduced the level of disruption to 
residents.  The Executive noted that it was necessary to make decisions on the scheme 
based on data and evidence post Covid.  Design options for the bridge and transport 
modelling were currently being undertaken and would be presented to the Executive in the 
New Year in order for the Executive to make evidence-led decisions on the scheme.

Councillor Forster provided an update on the planning applications for the Day Aggregates 
temporary and permanent access proposals.  The Executive was advised that the 
temporary access proposals included a HGV ban on the majority of York Road, and all of 
Montgomery Road and Mount Hermon Road, in order to protect residents.  It was noted 
that the permanent access would revert to its current position along the A320.

Following the Council declaring a Climate Change Emergency in 2019, the Executive 
expressed unease at the potential inclusion of a dual carriageway under the bridge.  
Councillor Forster advised that it would be necessary to review the transport modelling 
data before making a decision.  The importance of good pedestrian and cycle access 
through the bridge was also raised.

The Deputy Leader commented that he valued the contribution of Councillor Kemp as 
Chair of the Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) Task Group and would be working with 
Councillor Kemp to understand the transport data and bridge options.

The Executive welcomed the update and the positive community engagement around the 
Day Aggregates goods yard access proposals.

RESOLVED

That (i) an update on the transport modelling, design options and funding 
opportunities be presented to the Executive in the New Year 2023;

(ii) it be noted, the submitted planning applications which seek to 
secure a temporary access to the aggregates yard from York 
Road and the use of the current access to the yard from Guildford 
Road as a permanent access continue to be assessed by the 
Local Planning Authority and reach a decision to inform the project 
delivery;



Executive 8 December 2022

186

And further to note the resolve made in July 2022:

(iii) the commitment made by the Council and its partners to deliver a 
replacement bridge project and the risks accepted by the Council 
in its agreement with Homes England and that significant work has 
been progressed to date on the project, be noted;

(iv) the additional costs associated with the current designed project 
based on land acquisitions, utility costs, bridge and highway costs 
and inflation meaning that further and substantial Government 
funding is needed before further significant expenditure can be 
undertaken which would be at the Council’s risk, be noted;

(v) the need for the continuation of high level meetings with Homes 
England and through them with key partners at the Department for 
Transport and Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities in order to secure additional funding for the project 
be supported; and

(vi) given the likely exposure and scale of risk in committing to further 
expenditure at this stage, a fundamental review of the project 
continue in order to:

a. conclude discussions on the availability of additional funding to 
meet the current project design;

b. review with partners other design options to reduce the overall 
costs of the project including any proposals which remove the 
need to lower the road and / or reduce the road from a dual 
carriageway to a single carriageway;

c. ensure that any redesigned options meet with value for money 
requirements and achieve sufficient environmental and 
community benefits envisaged from the project; and

d. reassess highway capacity requirements under Victoria Arch 
through revisiting the transport modelling work previously 
undertaken to explore whether, through value engineering, a 
more cost effective bridge design can be achieved. 

Reason: In order to complete the review of the project to assess financial 
risks and opportunities to the Council in progressing with 
delivering the Housing Infrastructure Fund project, considering in 
full the alternatives and seek risk sharing with project partners/ 
opportunities for further funding bids.

9. UPDATE ON THE THAMESWEY BUSINESS PLANS EXE22-078 

The Executive received a report which provided an update on the ThamesWey Business 
Plan 2023-2026.  The Leader of the Council, Councillor Barker, explained that it was timely 
and necessary for a review to be undertaken of the purpose of each Company, particularly 
as the Council embarked on a period of strategic review, change and improvement.  The 
Council’s new company governance arrangements was highlighted and it was noted that 
the Shareholder Advisory Group (SAG) had considered the draft Business Plan.  As the 



Executive 8 December 2022

187

SAG had requested further exploration of a number of options to minimise risk and improve 
financial performance, set out in paragraph 2.8 of the report, further work was required 
before the Plan was presented to Executive and Council for approval in February 2023.

The Executive welcomed work to review the Sheerwater regeneration project, and the 
exploration of housing association involvement in delivering the project.

Councillor Azad, Shadow Portfolio Holder for Corporate Strategy and Policy, raised 
questions regarding external opinions sought to ensure sustainability of Group companies, 
the formation of exit plans for Group companies, and the streamlining of Group companies.  
The Leader responded to the points raised before moving to the recommendations in the 
report.

RESOLVED

That the update on the ThamesWey Business Plan 2023 – 2026 be noted.

Reason: To update the Executive on the positive progress being made on 
the ThamesWey Business Plan, aligning it with the priorities set 
out in the Woking for All Strategy.

This document was published on Friday 9 December 2022 and the decisions within it 
will be implemented on Monday 19 December 2022, subject to call-in.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.43 pm.

Chairman: Date:


